at variable rates and fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest

rate risk respectively. The Group’s interest rate risk profile as monitored by management is set out in (i)

below.

(i) Interest rate risk profile

The following table, as reported to the management of the Group, details the interest rate risk

profile of the Group’s borrowings at the end of the reporting period:

Notional amount

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Fixed rate borrowings:

Bank loans and other borrowings 547,607 700,298

Lease liabilities 1,275,961 314,284

1,823,568 1,014,582

Variable rate borrowings:

Bank loans and other borrowings 9,933,418 7,690,445

Net exposure 9,933,418 7,690,445

241241 Annual Report 2023Tianqi Lithium Corporation

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the effect on the Group’s profit after tax and retained profits as at the

end of each reporting period that an increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates would

have.

2023 2023 2022 2022

An increase of

 100 basis

points

 in interest rates

A decrease of

 100 basis

points

 in interest rates

An increase of

 100 basis points

 in interest rates

A decrease of

 100 basis points

 in interest rates

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Effect on:

Profit after tax (62,050) 62,050 (53,039) 53,039

Retained profits (62,050) 62,050 (53,039) 53,039

(d) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through sales and purchases which give rise to

receivables, payables, cash balances and bank loans and other borrowings that are denominated in

a foreign currency, i.e. a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which the

transactions relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States dollars (“USD”) and

Australian dollars (“AUD”). The Group manages this risk as follows:

242Annual Report 2023 Tianqi Lithium Corporation

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

[…]

Current bank loans and other borrowings (146,500) –

Non-current bank loans and other borrowings (6,133,887) –

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities 993,295 (176,814)

As at 31 December 2022

USD AUD

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables 6,197,863 22,802

Cash and cash equivalents 3,907,919 40,325

Trade and other payables (35,838) (23,609)

Current bank loans and other borrowings (19,672) –

Non-current bank loans and other borrowings (6,483,869) –

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities 3,566,403 39,518

243243 Annual Report 2023Tianqi Lithium Corporation

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) and other components of consolidated equity that would arise if foreign exchange rates to

which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that

date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2023 2022

Increase/

 (decrease)

 in foreign

 exchange rates

Effect on

 profit after tax

 and retained

 profits

Increase/

(decrease)

 in foreign

 exchange rates

Effect on

 profit after tax

 and retained

 profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 41,610 5% 134,312

(5%) (41,610) (5%) (134,312)

AUD 5% (10,647) 5% 1,376

(5%) 10,647 (5%) (1,376)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the

respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the

reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to

re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign

currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables